CommunityCD

Park District
s&?&ungé Park Learn.Grow.Play

AGENDA
REGULAR PARK DISTRICT BOARD MEETING
COMMUNITY PARK DISTRICT of La GRANGE PARK
1501 BARNSDALE ROAD, La GRANGE PARK, ILLINOIS
OCTOBER 12, 2015
6:30 PM

1. Call to Order & Roll Call

2. Pledge of Allegiance

3. Park District Mission: The Community Park District of La Grange Park shall offer
high quality, affordable and accessible park and recreation facilities, programs and
services in a financially responsible manner.

4. Additions/Deletions to Agenda

5. Approve Board Meeting Minutes
A. Regular Meeting of September 14, 2015
B. Executive Session Minutes of September 14, 2015

6. Recognition of Visitors

7. Staff Reports
Executive Director

Building & Grounds
Superintendent of Recreation
Recreation Supervisor

Recreation Supervisor - Marketing
Office Manager

Safety Coordinator

Financial Consultant

IOMmMOOwW»

8. Approve Monthly Disbursements

9. Unfinished Business
A. Drinking Fountain Discussion

10. New Business
A. Estimated Aggregated 2015 Tax Levy

B. Internet and/or Phone Upgrade




11. Open Forum
A. Comments from the Floor
B. Comments from Commissioners
C. Comments from the President

12. Adjournment






















































PROGRAM Number of Participants for the following years -
- } 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009
Movie & Fun na 50 200 35 300 150 200
Summer Trips 64 71 123 101 106 94 10
Cubs game 22 35 42 38 51 83 a0
Sox game | 18 37 24 | 31 34 44 31
Wiggles & Giggles na 23 27 33 32 27 30
Preschool Playtime 12 26 25 46 34 36 42
Dance Camp - 18 27 19 43 48 44 47

YR Drawing Camps | cancelled 13 0 7 7 14 20
Afternoon Antics 227 170 148 189 196 210 191
Antics Extra 35 81 61 38 43 40 50
Toned & Strong 13 21 22 24 19 30 31
Yoga 123 125 93 72 36 30 47
Step Variety 1 9 15 18 16 17 2
Bowling Classes 15 14 18 18 18 11 21
Cheerleading 10 19 17 18 19 18 21
Karate | 16 8 7 15 12 18 18
Youth Tennis 52 61 51 57 50 62 58
Adult Tennis 19 5 8 14 8 17 13
Tennis Camp 24 19 21 16 10 7 NA |
Lil Pint Soccer 34 16 19 26 30 54 39

Flag Football 18 29 18 9 7 Lo29 32
Youth Golf! 20 14 14 25 26 | 18 17
Table Tennis 9 7 6 12 6 4 8
Soccer Camp 20 34 27 17 10 13 L
Youth Sand Volieyball 21 ] 20 25 27 13 37 44 |
SVB League 10teams | 12 teams 13 teams 13teams = 10teams 11teams 8teams
White Sox Camp 2 27 32 18 28 39 50
Basketball Camp 27 6 0 9 4 7 3
Footbali Camp 18 9 8 10 15 11 18
Horseback Riding 13 9 15 22 22 10 g
Track & Field 33 21 1 19 4 23 10
Women's Softball 5 teams cancelled 5 teams Gteams | 4teams |Steams 4 teams
Girls Softball 56 47 92 105 107 150 155



















Afternoon Antics

Q1 Overall, were you satisfied with the
Afternoon Antics program, neither satisfied
nor dissatisfied with it, or dissatisfied with
it?
Answered: 34 Skipped: 0

Extremely
satisfied

Moderately
satisfied
Slightly
satisfied

Neither
satisfied no...

Slightly
dissatisfied

Moderately
dissatisfied
Extremely
dissatisfied
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
Answer Choices Responses
Extremely satisfied 55.88%
Moderately satisfied 29.41%
Slightly satisfied 5.88%
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 5.88%
Slightly dissatisfied 2.94%
Moderately dissatisfied 0.00%
Extremely dissatisfied 0.00%
Total
# Additional Comments
1 Would like more Friday field trips
2 My son (6 y.o.) loved it!
3 My daughter really enjoyed the activities and she wanted to go most days.
4 Better communication on cancelation would help.
5 Obviously, weather could not be controlled, but the number of delayed starts and cancellations made it very difficult

for me to rely on Antics as childcare.

1717

90% 100%

Date

8/24/2015 10:08 AM
8/21/2015 1:09 PM
8/20/2015 9:39 PM
8/19/2015 8:06 PM

8/19/2015 3:00 PM

34



Afternoon Antics

Q2 Are you satisfied with the parks in
Afternoon Antics, neither satisfied nor
dissatisfied with them, or dissatisfied with
them?

Answered: 33 Skipped: 1

Extremely
satisfied

Moderately
satisfied
Slightly
satisfied

Neither
satisfied no...

Slightly
dissatisfied

Moderately

dissatisfied

Extremely

dissatisfied

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Answer Choices Responses

Extremely satisfied 57.58% 19
Moderately satisfied 33.33% 11
Slightly satisfied 0.00% 0
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 6.06% 2
Slightly dissatisfied 3.03% 1
Moderately dissatisfied 0.00% 0
Extremely dissatisfied 0.00% 0
Total 33

2/17



Answer Choices

Pool

Roller rink

Both

Neither

Total

10

1"

Afternoon Antics

Q3 Which of the two trips did you

participate in?

Answered: 34 Skipped: 0

Pool

Roller rink

Both

Neither

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Responses

11.76%
20.59%
26.47%

41.18%

If neither, why not?

Out of town. In the past we've gone and enjoyed.

My son didn't attend camp on Fridays

Out of town

Scheduling conflicts

Not comfortable with pool outing and conflict with roller rink day.
My kids were already signed up for others but definitely would have participated if not.
| think my first grader was a little to young for them

Childs choice

Scheduling conflicts

other plans

Vacation overlap

3/17

70%

80%

90% 100%

Date

8/24/2015 2:04 PM

8/21/2015 1:10 PM

8/20/2015 5:32 PM

8/19/2015 10:15 PM

8/19/2015 8:28 PM

8/19/2015 8:07 PM

8/19/2015 2:24 PM

8/19/2015 2:09 PM

8/19/2015 2:02 PM

8/19/2015 12:30 PM

8/19/2015 11:06 AM

14

34



Afternoon Antics

Q4 Did you feel that the additional cost for
the trips was a fair value for what you
received?

Answered: 31 Skipped: 3

Yes
No
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Answer Choices Responses
Yes 93.55%
No 6.45%
Total
# Comments Date
1 You have the choice to go or not to go without paying the extra cost 8/24/2015 10:09 AM
2 N/A 8/21/2015 1:10 PM
3 Have done dollar rink in past and cost is fine. 8/19/2015 8:28 PM
4 If they had participate 8/19/2015 8:07 PM
5 n/a 8/19/2015 12:30 PM

41717



Afternoon Antics

Q5 Should we consider other trips, and if
so, do you have any suggestions?

Answered: 32 Skipped: 2

Yes
No
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Answer Choices Responses
Yes 50.00%
No 50.00%
Total
# Suggestions Date
1 Zoo, Lizzadro's Lapidary Museum (free on Fridays) 8/24/2015 10:10 AM
2 Zoo? 8/20/2015 1:39 PM
3 Bowling 8/19/2015 9:02 PM
4 Visit to some museum (like Science and Industry, Field) and zoo will be very informative as well as lots of fun for the 8/19/2015 8:11 PM
kids
5 Waterpark. 8/19/2015 4:29 PM
6 Ice Skating 8/19/2015 4:22 PM
7 Unsure. 8/19/2015 3:26 PM
8 The zoo would be a good one they are very organized for group outings 8/19/2015 3:15 PM
9 New to area but would love for my kids to try a new place! 8/19/2015 2:54 PM
10 maybe still have afternoon antics for those who can't go 8/19/2015 2:25 PM
11 These trips are great. Close, not too pricey & the kids enjoy going to the roller rink & to the pool. 8/19/2015 2:08 PM
12 | think one every other week would be ok. Bowling splash pad little red school house 8/19/2015 11:07 AM

5/17



Q6 Did you attend our two special events

Afternoon Antics

(magician & camp Olympics)?

Yes | enjoyed
them very much

Yes, but |
didn't enjoy...

No

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
Answer Choices Responses
Yes | enjoyed them very much 51.52%
Yes, but | didn't enjoy them 0.00%
No 48.48%
Total
# If no, why not?
1 | am not sure -- my son didn't mention the events.
2 Out of town those days
3 Vacation
4 Didn't know of them
5 Out of town
6 Sick kids
7 The magician was great the downer about Olympic day was the fact that they didn't compete and my kids were really
looking forward to that
8 Out of town
9 Out of town

Answered: 33 Skipped: 1

6/17

90% 100%

Date

8/21/2015 1:10 PM

8/20/2015 1:39 PM

8/19/2015 9:02 PM

8/19/2015 8:07 PM

8/19/2015 4:29 PM

8/19/2015 3:27 PM

8/19/2015 3:15 PM

8/19/2015 2:58 PM

8/19/2015 2:54 PM

33



Afternoon Antics

Q7 How convenient is it for you to travel to
the Recreation Center for these trips/special
events?

Answered: 32 Skipped: 2

Extremely
convenient

Very convenient

Slightly
convenient

Not at all
convenient

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

Answer Choices Responses
Extremely convenient 40.63%
Very convenient 50.00%
Slightly convenient 9.38%
0.00%

Not at all convenient

Total

7117

90% 100%

13

16

32



Afternoon Antics

Q8 How organized was Afternoon Antics in
your opinion?

Extremely
organized

Answered: 33 Skipped: 1

Very organized _
Somewhat
organized

Slightly
organized
Not at all
organized
0% 10%
Answer Choices
Extremely organized
Very organized
Somewhat organized
Slightly organized
Not at all organized
Total
# Additional Comments
1 Level of organization suited the camp

20% 30% 40%

8/17

50%

60%

70%

Responses

18.18%

60.61%

21.21%

0.00%

0.00%

80%

90% 100%

Date

8/20/2015 1:40 PM

20

33



Afternoon Antics

Q9 With all the rain this summer, how
effective and timely was the Park District
staff in communicating with you?

Answered: 33 Skipped: 1

Extremely
effective an...

Somewhat
effective an...

Not at all
effective an...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%

Answer Choices
Extremely effective and timely
Somewhat effective and timely

Not at all effective and timely

Total

9/17

70%

80%

Responses

21.21%
60.61%

18.18%

90% 100%

20

33



Afternoon Antics

Q10 With all the rain this summer, how did
you find out about the status of Afternoon
Antics? ie. Late start times, cancelled, etc.

Answered: 32 Skipped: 2

| called the
Park District

| called the
rain hotline

Facebook

I sent an
email to...

Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

Answer Choices
| called the Park District
| called the rain hotline
Facebook
| sent an email to someone at the Park District

Word of mouth

Other (please specify)
Total
# Other (please specify)
1 | am not on facebook. My daughter was in a program most mornings at the rec center so | asked or called. | do think

an automated phone call, or group email or text would be useful to those not on social media

2 Went to the park to find out

3 Combination of Facebook, calling and word of mouth

4 | found out when we went to park we never got anemail

5 Had to go to park to look. Was told they posted on Facebook but never found.

6 Didn't find out

7 Being able to receive an email or text would be outstanding. Not sure if that's possible, it would be a big help.
8 Fb and called. A txt or email when cancelled would have been better

9 My daughter was a volunteer, so she received a text from her manager.

10/ 17

90% 100%

Responses

21.88%
0.00%
25.00%
0.00%
21.88%

31.25%

Date

8/20/2015 1:42 PM

8/19/2015 10:18 PM
8/19/2015 3:28 PM
8/19/2015 3:18 PM
8/19/2015 2:35 PM
8/19/2015 2:11 PM
8/19/2015 2:10 PM
8/19/2015 2:04 PM

8/19/2015 11:53 AM

32



10

Afternoon Antics

Both Facebook and calling office. Counselor also called us

1717

8/19/2015 11:08 AM



Afternoon Antics

Q11 If we had the capabilities, would you
sign up to receive text messages from the
Community Park District?

Answered: 33 Skipped: 1

Yes

No

I don't know

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses
Yes 90.91%
No 0.00%
I don't know 9.09%
Total

12/17
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13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

Afternoon Antics

Q12 What did you like about Afternoon
Antics?

Answered: 26 Skipped: 8

Responses

Everything, really it's a great program. More field trips would be awesome yet at the same time if there are not more,
we'd still sign up. Thanks

the park location and the field trips
My son loved that there were a lot of boy councelors to do sports. He also liked the awards everyday.

My son had a great experience at AA this year. We love that he learned how to do the monkey bars and pump on the
swings -- two activities that have been hard for him to pick up. He seemed to really like the counselors and he loved
coming home with ribbons each day. Thank you -- we'll for sure sign up again next year!

My daughter enjoyed going to the roller rink. She also enjoyed the contests and coming home with ribbons.
Great value. Good exercise. Might help to group older kids in one park so they can hang out apart from younger kids
Location

Reasonable price & flexibility

My kid loves it and its a great value. Love the flexibility of going when it fits our schedule.

Physical activities and other program on ground was very good for the kids.

Great staff good activities for kids great value for the money

Something for my kids to do with their friends

Nice way to get the neighborhood kids together. Staff is great with the kids.

The different daily activities for the kids to participate in.

It is a great program. The staff was great!

| liked that there was organized active play and it was reasonable enough for families with multiple kids

My kids love the daily competition and the counselors were great

Convenience and my kids had lots of fun with the other kids.

Daily contest/activity

| like that my son had somewhere to go in the afternoons and it was an affordable good price .

Location

It's a great way for my kids to see friends from school & meet other kids. It's structured, but the structure does not
prevent choices & fun. My kids love all the staff members & look forward to going each day.i love that they get to know
kids who are older/younger and that those friendships then transfer to school which is wonderful.

The instructors and the fact that the kids are kept busy during a down time in the afternoon.
Great program..outdoor activities with area kids. Mine love it!
| liked that my kids were extremely satisfied with the program every day.

Perfect length of time. The cost makes it an affordable solution where | do not mind if we skip for vacation. Mostly that
it allows my child to keep up with classmates over summer and gives a chance to be active each day

13/17

Date

8/24/2015 2:06 PM

8/24/2015 10:12 AM

8/23/2015 2:26 PM

8/21/2015 1:12 PM

8/20/2015 9:42 PM

8/20/2015 1:43 PM

8/19/2015 10:18 PM

8/19/2015 9:04 PM

8/19/2015 8:31 PM

8/19/2015 8:30 PM

8/19/2015 8:09 PM

8/19/2015 5:24 PM

8/19/2015 4:31 PM

8/19/2015 4:23 PM

8/19/2015 3:50 PM

8/19/2015 3:29 PM

8/19/2015 3:18 PM

8/19/2015 2:55 PM

8/19/2015 2:35 PM

8/19/2015 2:26 PM

8/19/2015 2:20 PM

8/19/2015 2:13 PM

8/19/2015 2:11 PM

8/19/2015 12:32 PM

8/19/2015 11:54 AM

8/19/2015 11:10 AM
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Afternoon Antics

Q13 What did you dislike about Afternoon
Antics?

Answered: 20 Skipped: 14

Responses

Rain days and no water at the park when it was really hot

No water fountain.

| can't think of anything!

My daughter didn't enjoy it as much on days when her friends weren't there.

| would have liked the sign in and sign out process to be more strict for the safety of the kids.

Sometime with light rain the whole program was cancelled. This can be solved by continuing program in in-door
(Ready-Teddy Pre School).

Nothing, its great!

Communication of closure

Would be nice if it weren't weather dependent

An email or text message stating that it is cancelled would be great.

Some of the daily activities are very outdated.

Nothing

Nothing!

My kids felt like there was too much free time they would like more organized crafts/games offered
Nothing!

other than the daily contest it was a free for all. Didn't seem to be much supervision.

My son thought the program was a little long. He had fun but would come home hot, tired and hungry. It would be nice
if there was a snack time in the middle.

| liked everything. My kids attended Robinhood Park and they missed having it at Memorial Park. | know that's out of
Park District control, but that was their only complaint all summer.

Nothing

Text notification would be great. It would also be nice to have Robinhoid as an option for second round

14 /17

Date

8/24/2015 10:12 AM

8/23/2015 2:26 PM

8/21/2015 1:12 PM

8/20/2015 9:44 PM

8/20/2015 11:15 AM

8/19/2015 8:34 PM

8/19/2015 8:32 PM

8/19/2015 8:09 PM

8/19/2015 5:24 PM

8/19/2015 4:31 PM

8/19/2015 4:25 PM

8/19/2015 3:51 PM

8/19/2015 3:29 PM

8/19/2015 3:19 PM

8/19/2015 2:55 PM

8/19/2015 2:37 PM

8/19/2015 2:29 PM

8/19/2015 2:15 PM

8/19/2015 12:32 PM

8/19/2015 11:11 AM



Afternoon Antics

Q14 How easy was the registration process
for Afternoon Antics?

Answered: 32 Skipped: 2

EXtremer = _

Very easy
Moderately easy
Slightly easy

Not at all easy

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

Answer Choices Responses
Extremely easy 68.75%
Very easy 28.13%
Moderately easy 3.13%
Slightly easy 0.00%
0.00%

Not at all easy

Total

15/17

100%

22

32



Afternoon Antics

Q15 Overall, how would you rate the
Afternoon Antics program?

Answered: 32 Skipped: 2

very g°°d _
Fairly good .
Mildly good I
Not good at all
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Answer Choices Responses
Excellent 53.13% 17
Very good 37.50% 12
Fairly good 6.25% 2
Mildly good 3.13% 1
Not good at all 0.00% 0
Total 32

16 /17



Afternoon Antics

Q16 Do you have any other comments,
questions, or concerns?

Answered: 9 Skipped: 25

Responses
| hope to sign both of my children up next year!
Please continue Afternoon Antics Program in Robinhood Park.

| think its one of the best programs for the summer, and the staff at stone monroe this year was EXCEPTIONAL! Nice
group of kids!

None thank you
Great value and lots of fun for the kids.
Just that we love the program.

My 10-year-old says green and gold was really fun the counselors were awesome she would just like more organized
activities/games where are the

Basically, my kids enjoy Antics, but given that it's canceled if it rains (and it rained almost every day this summer), it
was not really a very reliable source of entertainment. | work from home and trying to plan around whether or not
there was Antics was harder than just not having anything for the kids to do. Robinhood Park was convenient, but the
lack of bathroom facilities was not ideal. And, of course, it wasn't great that there was no reliable rain shelter. In this
day and age, there has to be a more reliable way to keep people apprised of whether or not the program is a "go," and
in my opinion, the delayed starts were kind of useless. Definitely don't think | got my money worth.

It is a great program, thank you for offering it!

17 /17

Date

8/20/2015 9:45 PM

8/19/2015 8:35 PM

8/19/2015 8:33 PM

8/19/2015 8:09 PM

8/19/2015 4:32 PM

8/19/2015 3:51 PM

8/19/2015 3:22 PM

8/19/2015 3:08 PM

8/19/2015 2:15 PM



Summer Camps 2015

Q1 Overall, were you satisfied with the
Summer Fun Zone Summer Camps, neither
satisfied nor dissatisfied with them, or
dissatisfied with them?

Answered: 28 Skipped: 1

Extremely
satisfied

Moderately
satisfied
Slightly
satisfied

Neither
satisfied no...

Slightly
dissatisfied

Moderately
dissatisfied

Extremely
dissatisfied

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses

Extremely satisfied 42.86%

Moderately satisfied 28.57%

Slightly satisfied 17.86%

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 0.00%

Slightly dissatisfied 3.57%

Moderately dissatisfied 3.57%

Extremely dissatisfied 3.57%
Total
# Additional Comments Date
1 In science class they did not do much Experiments as described in the leaflet 8/24/2015 1:40 PM
2 Must have been really good as he was happily willing to go every day and then wanted to do another two weeks. 8/19/2015 6:02 PM
3 My children loved it! They liked the theme 8/6/2015 11:14 PM
4 Given that this summer was mild and rainty, this gave our daughter something to do other than staying indoors. That 7/29/2015 5:14 PM

being said, | wish there were more physical activities. My daughter never really mentioned any games or sports being

played.

1/ 11

28



Summer Camps 2015

Q2 How many weeks would you prefer in
each session?

Answered: 28 Skipped: 1

1 week session

2 week session

3 week session

No preference

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses
1 week session 17.86%
2 week session 42.86%
3 week session 17.86%
21.43%

No preference

Total

2/ 11



Summer Camps 2015

Q3 Would you be interested in an all day
camp?

Answered: 28 Skipped: 1

No preference

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses
Yes 53.57% 15
No 42.86% 12
No preference 3.57% 1
Total 28

3/1



Summer Camps 2015

Q4 How many hours of camp in the morning
would you prefer?

Answered: 28 Skipped: 1

2 hours

3 hours

All day

No preference

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

Answer Choices Responses
2 hours 0.00%
3 hours 71.43%
All day 21.43%
7.14%

No preference

Total

4/ 11

90%

100%

20

28



Summer Camps 2015

Q5 Would you like more "tag on" classes
offered?

Answered: 28 Skipped: 1

Yes

No

Not important

No preference

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

Answer Choices Responses
Yes 39.29%
No 0.00%
Not important 21.43%
No preference 39.29%

Total Respondents: 28

# If yes, what kind of classes?

1 What does "tag on" mean?

2 crafts, carpentry, ceramics, splash park

3 Arts and crafts, building, cooking

4 If only offering AM camp, | think having more tag on classes would be great. | know that my kids LOVE cooking
classes

5 Science, math oriented

6 Any, to get kids engaged in something other than playing at a park all day for a week.

5/11

90% 100%

Date

8/24/2015 1:41 PM

8/19/2015 6:05 PM

8/19/2015 1:49 PM

8/6/2015 11:15 PM

8/5/2015 8:35 PM

8/5/2015 11:15 AM



Summer Camps 2015

Q6 Did you enjoy the new format of the
summer camps (casual variety of activities),
or would you prefer the specific themed
structure of camps in previous years (i.e.,
"Outdoor Adventures", "Creepy Crawlers",
"Pirates A-Hoy". etc.)?

Answered: 29 Skipped: 0

Prefer new
format

Prefer old
format

No preference

0% 10% 20% 30%

40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

Answer Choices Responses
Prefer new format 17.24%
Prefer old format 34.48%

No preference 48.28%

Total

# Additional Comments

1 | just want whatever them offered is true to the class.

2 We didn't know what to expect each day; | would've preferred themes to choose from.

3 Was very disappointed in the camps this year as the themes seemed to be irrelevant and the camp seemed to be
mostly a park play date for the kids. My child was not able to name many organized activities that occurred but he
normally can when he attends other camps. The theme seemed to be barely used. It really seemed that they just
played with toys inside or went to the playground most of the time. What about organized games? Stories? More
crafts? It just really seemed to be lacking.

4 | thought this year did have a theme

5 | don't know what the old format was like but it sounds nice to have specific themes.

6 What exactly was the new format?

6/11

90% 100%

Date

8/24/2015 1:42 PM

8/19/2015 1:49 PM

8/5/2015 8:38 PM

8/5/2015 2:45 PM

8/5/2015 1:56 PM

8/5/2015 11:15 AM



Summer Camps 2015

Q7 On a scale of 1-5, with 5 being the
highest, please rate the following options
with regards to the overall camp
experience.

Answered: 29 Skipped: 0

Field trips

Live
entertainmen...

Lunch

camp s _

Tag on classes

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7
1 2 3 4 5
Field trips 3.70% 18.52% 37.04% 25.93% 14.81%
1 5 10 7 4
Live entertainment & assemblies 7.69% 7.69% 30.77% 38.46% 15.38%
2 2 8 10 4
Lunch 8.33% 20.83% 37.50% 12.50% 20.83%
2 5 9 3 5
Camp shirts 10.71% 10.71% 21.43% 21.43% 35.711%
3 3 6 6 10
Tag on classes 0.00% 25.00% 41.67% 12.50% 20.83%
0 6 10 3 5

7/ 11

Total

27

26

24

28

24

10

Weighted Average

3.30

3.46

3.17

3.61

3.29



Answer Choices
Excellent
Very good
Fairly good

Mildly good

Not good at all

Total

Summer Camps 2015

Q8 Overall, how would you rate this years
Summer Fun Zone Camps?

Answered: 29 Skipped: 0

Excellent

Very good

Fairly good

Mildly good

Not good at all

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

Responses

24.14%
37.93%
20.69%
10.34%

6.90%

Other (please specify)
| would've liked more crafts and themes

As | said, it just seemed like there was very little organization and direction, little use of the theme, little attempt to
engage the kids, and easy too much time spent just playing at the park. Playground time has its place, of course, but |
was really surprised at the lack of organized activities/new experiences offered to the kids. We have had a much more
positive experience at other camps in the area and would only come back next year if the program seems to be much
more organized, thematic, planned activities, etc. it especially disappointing because we are supporters of Ready
Teddy. This camp just didn't seem to live up to the preschool's reputation.

Both my kids loved the camps. | liked the two week format and three hour mornings. However 9:30 -12:30 was not
ideal from a working parents perspective. Arranging 8:30 drop off would be easy and an earlier end time would be
better for lunch.

Camps seemed like a free for all with no direction and no one in charge. Camp leaders/teachers more concerned with
phones than engaging children.

8/11

90% 100%

Date

8/19/2015 1:50 PM

8/5/2015 8:42 PM

8/5/2015 2:19 PM

8/5/2015 11:15 AM

29



Summer Camps 2015

Q9 How likely are you to recommend our
summer camps to others?

Answered: 29 Skipped: 0

Extremely

likely

Moderately

likely

Slightly likely -
Not at all
likely
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Answer Choices Responses
Extremely likely 27.59%
Very likely 41.38%
Moderately likely 17.24%
Slightly likely 10.34%
Not at all likely 3.45%

Total

9/ 11



Summer Camps 2015

Q10 In what city do you live?

Answered: 29 Skipped: 0

La Grange Park

Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses
La Grange Park 93.10% 27
Other (please specify) 6.90% 2
Total 29
# Other (please specify) Date
1 Brookfield 8/5/2015 9:57 PM
2 Brookfield 7/28/2015 3:44 PM
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Summer Camps 2015

Q11 Do you have any other comments,
questions, or concerns?

Answered: 12 Skipped: 17

Responses
God Bless the Camp Counselors!!!!
| would like to see an all day camp available or both morning and afternoon camps.

The lunch should be offered on a day of the week basis. Only needed for days you've signed up for enrichments. le.
Thursdays.

| think the camps are a great opportunity for the kids to have fun and socialize. It might be nice to offer some Mickey
Math/Reading classes to reinforce these skills. | know that my son would have benefited from this constant review in a
fun manner.

My kids were the oldest in group and most kids younger. Think that affected their time at camp. Nothing camp did, it
was just the dynamics of the group.

| am glad you created this survey as | really hope things can improve for next summer as we want to support these
programs. The camps need to offer more to the kids than what they already get out of regular visits to the park or
having their friends over to play. The camp costs simply were not worth what the camp offered this summer -
especially compared to other local offerings. There needs to be a definite increase in organized ways to engage the
kids.

Kaitlin was wonderful this summer! Nice job!
My 3 year old can't talk enough to tell me specifics about her experience, but she was happy at camp!

My kids told me that they ate the snack they brought right before | picked them up. This didn't make much sense to
me.

| think the camp counsellors could have been a little more involved. Meaning, knowing the kids names and who the
parents are at least by the end of the session. Seems they didn't have an interest or didn't pay attention.

| thought it was lame to have a previously scheduled magic show for assembly. Plus not for 3yo

Go back to last years structure and keep children engaged everyday. My child walked into an empty classroom
everyday with a couple puzzles on the floor. Then spent most of the day at the park w hardly any activities planned.
Seems like absolutely no thought went into this summer.
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Date

8/19/2015 6:07 PM

8/13/2015 7:25 AM

8/7/2015 6:54 PM

8/6/2015 11:16 PM

8/6/2015 10:23 AM

8/5/2015 8:46 PM

8/5/2015 4:18 PM

8/5/2015 3:54 PM

8/5/2015 2:48 PM

8/5/2015 1:59 PM

8/5/2015 1:58 PM

8/5/2015 11:15 AM



Wonka

Q1 How easy was the registration process
for Willy Wonka Jr.?

Answered: 44 Skipped: 1

Extremely easy

Very easy

Moderately easy

Slightly easy

Not at all easy

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

Answer Choices Responses
Extremely easy 52.27%
Very easy 34.09%
Moderately easy 13.64%
Slightly easy 0.00%

0.00%

Not at all easy

Total

1717

90%

100%

23

15



Wonka

Q2 Overall, how would you rate the audition

process?

Answered: 43 Skipped: 2

Excellent

Very g°°d _

Fairly good

Mildly good .

Not good at all

Additional
Comment
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Answer Choices Responses
Excellent 37.21% 16
Very good 39.53% 17
Fairly good 6.98% 3
Mildly good 6.98% 3
Not good at all 0.00% 0
Additional Comment 9.30% 4
Total 43
# Additional Comment Date
1 My daughter had to wait in the office area for 5 mins by herself waiting to be called into the audition room. | think 6/10/2015 10:59 PM
that made her even more nervous for her first audition.
2 Director seemed biased about kids' roles prior to the audition 6/8/2015 6:07 PM
3 32 bars of a song should be plenty. 6/8/2015 3:38 PM
4 We got right in, very little waiting. | am not sure if we were right after a break, but we got right in! 6/8/2015 3:34 PM

2/17



Wonka

Q3 Which cast was your child in?

Answered: 43 Skipped: 2

Red
Blue
0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Answer Choices Responses
Red 51.16% 22
Blue 48.84% 21
Total 43

3/17



Wonka

Q4 How did you hear about The Footlight
Players of La Grange Park?

Answered: 45 Skipped: 0

Park District
Brochure

Social Media I
Seeing past
performances

Through other
classes at t...

Other (please

specify)
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Answer Choices Responses
Park District Brochure 40.00%
Word of Mouth 64.44%
Social Media 2.22%
Seeing past performances 22.22%
Through other classes at the Park District 2.22%
Other (please specify) 2.22%
Total Respondents: 45
# Other (please specify) Date
1 Family in previous peoduction 6/18/2015 2:58 PM

41717

18

29

10



Wonka

Q5 How responsive have we been to your
questions or concerns about the theatre
program?

Answered: 44 Skipped: 1

Extremely
responsive

Very responSive _
Moderately
responsive
Not so
responsive

Not at all
responsive

Not applicable

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses
Extremely responsive 31.82% 14
Very responsive 38.64% 17
Moderately responsive 18.18% 8
Not so responsive 6.82% 3
Not at all responsive 0.00% 0
Not applicable 4.55% 2

Total 44
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Wonka

Q6 Overall, are you satisfied, dissatisfied,
or neither satisfied nor dissatisfied with the
two Directors of the production?

Answered: 43 Skipped: 2

Extremely
satisfied

Somewhat
satisfied

Neither
satisfied no...
Somewhat
dissatisfied

Very
dissatisfied

Extremely
dissatisfied

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses
Extremely satisfied 51.16%
Very satisfied 30.23%
Somewhat satisfied 13.95%
Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied 2.33%
Somewhat dissatisfied 2.33%
Very dissatisfied 0.00%
Extremely dissatisfied 0.00%

Total

# Comments

1 Both Dave and Dee do an amazing job with the kids. I'm always impressed at how much they accomplish in such

a short period of time. My kids had a great time being in the cast. The only area where I've been less than
satisfied with the Footlight Players is with respect to communication with parents. The tone has been a bit sharp
at times, and many parents have mis-understood which practices were required of which casts, especially the
practices that were added right before the performance. Also, | emailed my children's cast bios to Dave and Dee
by the appointed date, but neither bio made it into the program. This could be easily addressed by appointing a
parent communication liaison.

2 Too many kids and not enough help! Schedules changed constantly

6/17

22

13

43

Date

6/10/2015 1:20 PM

6/8/2015 6:08 PM



Wonka

Rehearsals times were too long; make shorter and more practices 6/8/2015 5:34 PM
Dee and Dave are tireless in their efforts with the kids and the production! They are positive role models. 6/8/2015 4:37 PM
Dave is great! He communicates with the parents. 6/8/2015 3:41 PM

7117



Wonka

Q7 Compared to other children's
performing arts programs your child
has participated in, is our program quality
better, worse, or about the same?

Answered: 43 Skipped: 2

A great deal
better

A great deal
worse

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

Answer Choices Responses
A great deal better 39.53%
About the same 23.26%

A great deal worse 4.65%
Don't know 32.56%
Total

8/17

90%

100%

17

10

14

43



Wonka

Q8 How would you rate the registration fee
in relation to the number of hours your
child spent in rehearsals and performing?

Answered: 43 Skipped: 2
Too high .
Too low I

0%  10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

Answer Choices Responses
Too high 9.30%
Too low 4.65%
Just right 86.05%
Total

9/17

37

43



Wonka

Q9 How would you rate the quality of the

Very high
quality

Neither high
nor low quality

performances?

Answered: 42 Skipped: 3

Low quality
Very low
quality
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%
Answer Choices Responses
Very high quality 35.71%
High quality 52.38%
Neither high nor low quality 11.90%
Low quality 0.00%
Very low quality 0.00%
Total
# Other (please specify)
1 Longer than | thought they would be. Everyone seemed to get good amount of stage time though!
2 My son had a few microphone/headset issues, and I've noticed a few other audio issues that have taken away
from the actors' performances.
3 Annie seemed better
4 | think there should be a vocal coach and a dance instructor

10/ 17

90% 100%

Date

6/18/2015 3:00 PM

6/10/2015 1:26 PM

6/8/2015 4:39 PM

6/8/2015 3:43 PM

15

22

42



Wonka

Q10 How likely are you to recommend our
theatre program to others?

Answered: 43 Skipped: 2

Extremely

likely

Moderately

likely

Slightly likely I
Not at all
likely
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
Answer Choices Responses

Extremely likely 60.47% 26
Very likely 23.26% 10
Moderately likely 13.95% 6
Slightly likely 2.33% 1
Not at all likely 0.00% 0
Total 43

1/17
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Wonka

Q11 What do you like most about our
theatre program?

Answered: 31 Skipped: 14

Responses

| think the program is really geared towards kids and they have a great time. | am very happy my daughter is
involved.

Dee and dave treat the kids great. The cast seemed to have a sense of togetherness.

affordable and convenient

How many children can particiate

The people

That it's affordable and helps the kids grow in confidence.

Opportunities for our daughter to try and succeed at something she now says she wants to do for her career
Great directors!! Amazing production

| love that the program is affordable, fun and high quality. My kids have enjoyed it tremendously!

the experience that the children get from it

| think that the directors did an amazing job with the kids and appreciate all the hard work they put in.

The quality of the production for the amount of time to prepare and working with all the various ages of children is
amazing.

The directors make the program fun for the kids while keeping expectations high on the quality of their
performance. Dress rehearsal for the red cast was cut short because the stage had to be set up during their
rehearsal time. That is something that can use improvement in terms of timing to allow the cast plenty of tomega
for dress rehearsal.

Children enjoy the experience and it helps build their self confidence.
Kids get a lot of experience.

Dee Dave , and Mark work awesome together ! You can tell they have a passion for what they do and they love
the kids... Super excellent fabulous family!

The performance was very professional

Love the opportunity it provides my child for the reasonable cost

The 2 directors r so great with kids. Kids enjoy the practices. Great venue too!
Community supported

They spend hard time working on the sets and costumes

| like the fact that it is for children, performed by children/teens. it is also nice to see that parents can also get
involved.

It's a wonderful experience for an affordable price. Great way for kids to participate in theater. Also, it's one of the
most organized activities my daughter has ever been in. Kudos to Dave and Dee!

Our family has experience with several theatre programs in the community (including school-based). What we
love about LGP theatre is that it gives kids the opportunity to perform and have fun in a positive atmosphere.
Also, anyone has a chance at a part -- you have to be good but if you are, you have a chance. Not always the
case at other places where politics and personal relationships establish the "stars." We also love Dee and Dave
and their commitment to the kids and the shows.

12/17

Date

6/20/2015 12:09 PM

6/19/2015 9:40 PM

6/18/2015 3:14 PM

6/18/2015 3:00 PM

6/17/2015 1:52 PM

6/10/2015 11:06 PM

6/10/2015 9:11 PM

6/10/2015 7:43 PM

6/10/2015 1:27 PM

6/10/2015 11:31 AM

6/9/2015 12:16 PM

6/9/2015 12:00 PM

6/9/2015 10:33 AM

6/9/2015 8:38 AM

6/9/2015 8:29 AM

6/8/2015 9:42 PM

6/8/2015 9:41 PM

6/8/2015 9:17 PM

6/8/2015 7:49 PM

6/8/2015 6:09 PM

6/8/2015 5:36 PM

6/8/2015 5:28 PM

6/8/2015 4:45 PM

6/8/2015 4:40 PM
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Wonka

Friends from Lagrange, LGP, and Brookfield are there. I'm happy for the times my kid learned about theater and
had fun.

Dee and Dave. They are amazing and relate well to the kids.
The people

It's a great projecct for our kids in the community. Getting to know your neighbors. The joy of the Arts for the
children.

| love the price compared to other area and city theater groups. Dee and Dave work great with the kids and give
alot of feed back. Very suprised how professional the performances were with such a young cast and not a ton of
rehearsal time.

| really liked the sets and the costumes. My daughter had an overall great experience!

Dave and Dee run a great program - not only do the kids have a lot of fun, but they really learn about the process
and how much work goes into a great performance. | loved that my daughter felt really accountable and that
being in the cast in a bigger role wasn't about HER, it was about the entire production. She has really found a
place to do something she loves that we wouldn't have discovered if not for this program.

13/17

6/8/2015 4:40 PM

6/8/2015 4:02 PM

6/8/2015 3:55 PM

6/8/2015 3:44 PM

6/8/2015 3:38 PM

6/8/2015 3:37 PM

6/8/2015 3:37 PM
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Wonka

Q12 How can we improve our program?

Answered: 27 Skipped: 18

Responses

| thought the dress rehearsal for the red cast was a bit unorganized and the kids were there along time (some
without really getting on stage). | also think there should be more guidance for the kids back stage during the
show. It was really chaotic.

expand to include adult theater and build to include performance and class space.

The first rehearsal sign in and payment was rough. Perhaps ask for some volunteers with theater or dance
background to help take groups and run their dance or song based on directors comments and bring them back
to room for review. Kids will sit less and directors will have groups returning better prepared for next set of
comments etc

More diverse age range shows

Better time management during practices, especially for the kids with smaller roles. My daughter often said that
they sat around not doing much.

communicate details and schedules more

As mentioned previously, better parent communication would be a plus. There are also some audio issues that
could be ironed out to ensure high production quality (and avoid disappointing little actors/actresses who have
practiced their lines so hard, only to be inaudible when the big moment arrives).

shorter practices, it was hard to have such a long practice

See previous response

No late school nights.

Not sure. Seems pretty good. Perhaps make it mandatory that a parent has to volunteer or pay a fee like $50.

Information dissemination was lacking/contradictory and there was frequent confusion. Answer questions, calls,
emails

| would suggest spreading out hte rehearsal over a larger number of weeks as there weren't that many. The kids
hould be attending rehearsals at least once a week but there were weeks that were skipped.

Keep up the great work, this is a terrific program and we are grateful for it!
Cast less kids, have weekly practices and work more with the kids on their acting skills

| feel the program can be better organized by planning out the rehearsal times/dates better based on the amount
of children participating and difficulty of character parts. And also for the younger children, there may have to be
more time for them to prepare. | also felt that the costume situation was a nightmare. There were so many
costume changes. | found myself borrowing clothes then having to return them and finding something

else....... Once a performance has been determined, research needs to be done ahead of time and ideas and
plans for costumes should already be in place. After auditions and castings are done then more detail work can
take place with costumes selections.

To have more helpers (directors) and separate plays for different age groups.
Make sure all kids are listed in program

lots of downtime during rehearsals. Maybe split them into voice/dance/stage rehearsals so everyone is active
during the allotted time.

We would love to have a program for teens.

It has gotten very big very fast and it seems that there were almost too many very young kids in the cast who
couldn't necessarily handle what they needed to do. In the end, though, | feel that the directors have done a good
job of dealing with a very large group of kids with a diverse age range.

| am concerned the "local" feel will be lost

14 /17

Date

6/20/2015 12:10 PM

6/18/2015 3:15 PM

6/18/2015 3:02 PM

6/17/2015 1:53 PM

6/10/2015 11:17 PM

6/10/2015 9:12 PM

6/10/2015 1:28 PM

6/10/2015 11:32 AM

6/9/2015 10:34 AM

6/9/2015 8:39 AM

6/9/2015 8:34 AM

6/8/2015 9:45 PM

6/8/2015 9:42 PM

6/8/2015 9:17 PM

6/8/2015 6:10 PM

6/8/2015 5:38 PM

6/8/2015 5:37 PM

6/8/2015 5:36 PM

6/8/2015 5:10 PM

6/8/2015 4:49 PM

6/8/2015 4:46 PM

6/8/2015 4:41 PM
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Wonka

I'm not sure if it is possible, but the costume volunteers have a tendency to take over and discourage others from
helping. They would probably have more parental involvement if they relax.

More parent participation. Voice coach, dance coach, longer tech rehearsal

My only reco would be that the re did not seem to be enough rehearsals scheduled originally. The dress
rehearsal seemed to be a bit of a disaster. | am pretty new to theatre though, so maybe that is just how it goes.

Maybe up the starting age to 8 years old. | hear alot of the distractions in rehearsal come from the really young
ones.

| think that things have improved and been tweaked with each performance since we've been involved. Allowing
Dave and Dee the ability to modify and tweak elements of the program will be necessary to stay successful.

15/17

6/8/2015 4:06 PM

6/8/2015 3:46 PM

6/8/2015 3:41 PM

6/8/2015 3:39 PM

6/8/2015 3:38 PM



Wonka

Q13 Which performances did you attend?

April 17 @
7:30 pm (Red...

April 18 @
7:30 pm (Blu...

April 19 @
2:00 pm (Blu...

0%  10% 20% 30%

Answer Choices
April 17 @ 7:30 pm (Red Cast)
April 18 @ 2:00 pm (Red Cast)
April 18 @ 7:30 pm (Blue Cast)

April 19 @ 2:00 pm (Blue Cast)

Total Respondents: 41

Answered: 41

April 18 @
2:00 pm (Red...

40%

16 /17

Skipped: 4

80% 90%

Responses

58.54%

60.98%

56.10%

53.66%

24

25

23

22



Wonka

Q14 Do you have any other comments,
questions, or concerns?

Answered: 19 Skipped: 26

Responses

Love this program. It's a most welcome addition to park district programs.

Thanks for asking for our input!

Thank you for having this program! It has brought a lot of joy to our immediate and extended family :)
Thank you! Can't wait to hear about the next show!

Keep up the good work!

great job!

Great program. My daughter will continue to participate in the future.

Lighting/sound technicians for performances made various mistakes which threw the children off and had the
audience laughing

Just waiting to hear what the next Piay will be
More staff needed to help with kids acting skills

| do admire all the hard work you all do to make it a wonderful experience for the kids and their families. Thank
you for that. | also admire all the efforts and time the parent volunteers put in to make it a successful
performance.

No

It's great to have so many kids involved in the program but some are coming from as far away as Chicago. The
program loses its hometown appeal when the "out of district" group dominates. Not sure how to handle this issue,
just a thought.

Maybe, if it is possible, older theater students can be on hand to engage in theater related activities during
rehearsals. for the kids with small parts. I'd hope my kiddo would bond more with others, maybe fitting in time the
first week to get to know each other better.

| think that durning the nights of the show there needs to be more rules for when parents get their kids. The
awareness of taking care of their costumes. Maybe in future shows less younger children - or have a show for
kids ages 4-8 & 9-14. These are ideas - at the end of the show we will release the kids to them on the side -a
structure of people in charge in the back | know we are getting better but work still can be done.

For Annie there was one rehersal for each cast each weekend. For Wonka there was a weekend on, weekend off
for each cast. There are pros and cons to each both for the families and the show. The Annie style seemed to
work better for the show prep. Although it could have been easier material or different kids...there are a lot of
factors. ..

Love! Love! Love! the program. My daughter loves Mrs. Dee and doing the shows. You can tell everyone works
hard from the actors to the stage and costume designers.

Thanks to everyone for all their time and effort, what a fun show!!!

Thumbs up all around - my daughter has become more confident as a result of this program, and like | say, she's
developed a talent that could have remained undiscovered. Dave and Dee are tough but fair, and | so appreciate
it, especially since | feel ZERO GUILT asking family and friends to attend performances because it is a GREAT
show every time, that | know anyone will enjoy.
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Date

6/18/2015 3:16 PM

6/18/2015 3:02 PM

6/10/2015 11:19 PM

6/10/2015 9:12 PM

6/10/2015 1:28 PM

6/10/2015 11:32 AM

6/9/2015 10:35 AM

6/8/2015 9:48 PM

6/8/2015 9:44 PM

6/8/2015 6:12 PM

6/8/2015 5:40 PM

6/8/2015 5:37 PM

6/8/2015 4:47 PM

6/8/2015 4:46 PM

6/8/2015 4:16 PM

6/8/2015 3:53 PM

6/8/2015 3:42 PM

6/8/2015 3:41 PM

6/8/2015 3:40 PM
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a%‘;gm}ge FPark Learn.Grow.Play

To: Aleks Briedis

From: Peggy Ronovsky
Office Manager

Ref: Board Report October 2015

e Monthly financial work was completed. Payroll was processed for September and payables
were processed for the October meeting.

e Daily registrations and daily computer entries were completed. Bank deposits were processed
as needed.

e Monthly deposits were processed; Ready Teddy Preschool tuition and flex scheduling fees,
fundraiser money, spirit wear money, fieldtrip money, and program registrations.

e Phase one of data entry for our Winter/Spring brochure was started.

e We received a phone call from Ace Hardware. They wanted us to co-sponsor a contest with
them. They were given 25 boxes of “create your own scarecrow” kits. We put our heads
together and decided to make it a contest. We are still in the final stages of the contest rules,
but we were thinking of combining the contest with people visiting our Facebook page and the
first 20 or so who like our page and like our post, they could come and pick up a kit. The contest
part would be for the family to decorate their own scarecrow and when completed they would
submit a photo of the scarecrow by itself and also a photo of the family around the scarecrow.
The winner of the contest will be featured on the cover of our Fall 2016 Brochure. We would
mention Ace Hardware as co-sponsor of the donated item. The winner will be announced
before our Halloween Party on Friday, October 30™.



Date: October 6, 2015

To: Aleks Briedis, Executive Director COmmunityC D
. Park District
From: Megan Jadron, Safety Coordinator o1 Crange Farke 2 Learn-Grow-Piay

October Board Report 2015

Inspections:

All playgrounds are being inspected on a regular basis. All playgrounds are in good

condition.

Building inspections have been conducted for the month of September. Fire Extinguishers
and AED has been checked as well. Inspections for October will be conducted in the next

two weeks.

Other:

As an ongoing process, I am checking certificates of insurance for any independent
contractors that we use for various jobs throughout the district. T am compiling all
contractors and their expiration dates into a central database for easy access for all

employees.

Martin and I met with Jesse Kinsland from PDRMA regarding the Maintenance section of
the PDRMA review process. I will receive scoring results in the next week for

Maintenance.
I am conducting the end of season ball field audits within the next month.
I am also in the process of revising the Maintenance Procedure Manual.

I am researching additional resource safety materials for all staff through PDRMA as well

as other learning resources.

I have registered all key staff to attend the annual PDRMA Risk Management Institute on

November 20t at the Tinley Park Convention Center.




Revenues

Corporate Fund Taxes $
Replacement Taxes
Interest Earned-Corp.
Other Income - Corpor

Total Revenues

Expenses

Full Time Wages-Adm
Part Time Wages
Wages - Program Lead
Legal Publications
Postage Stamps

Public Relations
Telephones
Association Dues
Professional Developm
Subscriptions

Mileage Reimburseme
Park Board Expense
Computer Services
Security Services
Health Insurance Admi
Professiona Services
Office Machine Contra
Refuse Disposals
Portable Toilets

Trade Services
Utilites - Natural Gas
Utilities - Electricity
Utilities - Water

Bank Fees
Supplies
Equipment

Repair Parts
Awards & Remembran
Staff Uniforms

Separation Pay
Other Expenses
Total Expenses

Net Income

Community Pk District LaGrange Pk

Income Statement
For the Five Months Ending September 30, 2015
CORPORATE FUND
Current Month Y ear to Date Budget YTD

Actua Actual Percentage

549443 $ 202,174.60 $ 506,340.00 3993 $
0.00 7,053.10 15,000.00 47.02
37.88 193.30 400.00 48.33
49.78 2,165.68 2,000.00 108.28
5,582.09 211,586.68 523,740.00 40.40
16,423.98 85,994.41 213,554.00 40.27
4,189.78 30,553.66 51,425.00 50.41
0.00 48.00 0.00 0.00
169.44 599.40 1,100.00 54.49
74.27 1,393.74 2,000.00 69.69
172.50 172.50 1,500.00 11.50
522.95 2,065.44 7,344.00 28.12
0.00 600.00 5,400.00 11.11
365.00 631.00 4,390.00 14.37
0.00 663.00 950.00 69.79
250.00 1,250.00 3,000.00 41.67
230.00 672.71 5,200.00 12.94
144.00 2,139.17 8,300.00 25.77
2,581.73 6,123.46 12,750.00 48.03
184.68 13,822.11 53,063.85 26.05
1,880.00 5,831.00 16,000.00 36.44
79.90 6,433.32 7,175.00 89.66
397.07 2,609.07 4,500.00 57.98
1,000.00 3,335.00 4,020.00 82.96
4,958.47 12,131.29 29,200.00 41.55
28.80 269.55 2,600.00 10.37
1,152.12 1,734.69 14,600.00 11.88
0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.00
278.80 278.80 500.00 55.76
7,333.99 14,426.48 28,500.00 50.62
305.76 1,087.45 5,200.00 20.91
0.00 877.93 5,500.00 15.96
0.00 0.00 450.00 0.00
0.00 117.00 2,100.00 5.57
0.00 0.00 64,255.87 0.00
37.40 285.80 2,100.00 13.61
42,760.64 196,145.98 557,677.72 35.17

$ (37,17855) $ 15440.70 $ (33937.72) (4550) $

Prev YTD

201,497.89
6,058.03
211.35

25.85

207,793.12

101,881.52
32,137.60
0.00
440.00
900.00
490.44
3,042.15
135.00
51.80
87.25
0.00
4,552.74
2,625.04
6,043.46
11,861.24
4,615.00
4,767.02
1,810.16
2,625.00
16,325.43
251.13
4,672.20
0.00
84.81
8,984.50
1,745.39
2,470.60
0.00

0.00

0.00

215.82
212,815.30

(5,022.18)

Prev %
Budget

44.85
41.78
42.27

1.72

44.61

46.24
61.21

0.00
68.75
45.00
28.85
42.79

2.65

1.88
17.45

0.00
63.67
43.39
90.47
17.46
29.58
73.34
43.10
76.09
65.96
13.57
33.71

0.00
21.20
31.20
37.14
40.50

0.00

0.00

0.00
86.33

43.12

18.14



Revenues

Recreation Fund Taxes
Interest Earned - Rec.
Programs Fees - Gener
Donations & Sponsors
Other Income - Recreat

Total Revenues

Expenses

Full Time Wages-Rec
Part Time Wages-Prog
Wages - Program Lead
Program Marketing
Telephones
Association Dues
Professional Developm
Mileage

Security Services
Health Insurance Rec.
Refuse Disposals
Trade Services
Utilites - Natural Gas
Utilities - Electricity
Utilities - Water
Program Contractual S
Credit Card Fees
Brochure Printing
Co-op Fees

Bank Fees

Supplies

Equipment

Repair Parts

Other Expenses

Total Expenses

Net Income

Community Pk District LaGrange Pk

For the Five Months Ending September 30, 2015

Income Statement

RECREATION FUND

Current Month Y ear to Date Budget
Actual Actua
$ 357.02 $ 1371470 $ 32,788.00
14.62 69.95 10.00
44,521.58 226,504.47 549,500.00
(526.00) 5,516.00 7,000.00
0.00 0.00 100.00
44,367.22 245,805.12 589,398.00
19,380.78 86,197.59 196,741.06
7,518.83 40,759.37 84,112.00
2,378.19 17,362.92 89,788.00
3.18 1,653.18 2,300.00
106.58 506.02 1,270.00
0.00 259.00 488.00
377.25 377.25 3,000.00
0.00 0.00 400.00
0.00 2,595.71 5,600.00
0.00 11,790.73 50,930.82
275.33 1,538.57 3,600.00
150.00 2,383.00 4,500.00
25.96 304.66 3,300.00
1,287.48 6,554.05 12,200.00
230.00 478.53 1,200.00
11,912.60 46,752.24 124,335.00
392.03 2,418.89 5,465.00
3,112.00 10,181.23 15,820.00
0.00 1,906.17 15,100.00
39.60 218.70 0.00
10,455.80 29,730.02 40,800.00
822.46 1,236.61 5,300.00
0.00 0.00 1,000.00
242.00 665.50 230.00
58,710.07 265,869.94 667,479.88

$ (14,342.85) $ (20,064.82) $ (78,081.88)

Y ear to Dat
Percentage

Previous YTD

4183 $ 52,337.11

699.50
41.22
78.80

0.00

41.70

43.81
48.46
19.34
71.88
39.84
53.07
12.58
0.00
46.35
23.15
42.74
52.96
9.23
53.72
39.88
37.60
44.26
64.36
12.62
0.00
72.87
23.33
0.00
289.35

39.83

36.76
223,332.13
0.00

0.00

275,706.00

57,057.39
7,179.76
57,154.32
351.34
491.00
90.00
110.00
329.40
2,582.27
10,485.06
1,449.16
355.00
164.97
4,141.16
449.82
50,863.20
2,233.00
10,341.40
1,389.46
262.70
22,303.33
1,496.90
0.00

178.92

231,459.56

Prev %
Budget

50.15
52.51
45.80
0.00
0.00

46.16

34.84
58.80
38.04
16.42
40.58
22.50

7.86
69.35
49.66
23.39
40.48

8.88

5.16
37.65
32.48
41.32

0.00
64.63

9.82

0.00
66.16
48.52

0.00
31.39

38.80

2570 $ 44,246.44 5,939.12



Revenues

Property Taxes-IMRF
Interest IMRF

Total Revenues
Expenses

IMRF Contribution
Total Expenses

Net Income

Community Pk District LaGrange Pk
Income Statement
For the Five Months Ending September 30, 2015

ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND

Current Month Y ear to Date Budget YeartoDat  PreviousYTD
Actua Actual Percentage

$ 111616 $ 40,834.03 $ 103,047.00 3963 $ 24,860.12

1.68 311 1.00 311.00 (0.10)

1,117.84 40,837.14 103,048.00 39.63 24,860.02

4,268.24 19,693.38 51,594.98 38.17 21,101.95

4,268.24 19,693.38 51,594.98 38.17 21,101.95

$ (315040) $ 21,14376 $ 51,453.02 41.09 $ 3,758.07

Prev %
Budget

35.75
(10.00)

35.75

37.99
37.99

26.83



Community Pk District LaGrange Pk
Income Statement
For the Five Months Ending September 30, 2015
SOCIAL SECURITY FUND

Current Month Y ear to Date Budget YeartoDat  PreviousYTD Prev %
Actua Actual Percentage Budget
Revenues
Property TaxesFICA  $ 61257 $ 2251785 $ 56,208.00 40.06 $ 20,934.84 44.16
Interest-FICA 0.56 121 1.00 121.00 0.67 33.50
Total Revenues 613.13 22,519.06 56,209.00 40.06 20,93551 44.16
Expenses
FICA-Employer Contri 3,881.93 20,320.52 49,543.57 41.02 19,983.29 41.61
Total Expenses 3,881.93 20,320.52 49,543.57 41.02 19,983.29 41.61

Net Income $ (326880 $ 219854 $ 6,66543 3298 $ 952.22 (155.34)




Community Pk District LaGrange Pk

Income Statement
For the Five Months Ending September 30, 2015
AUDIT FUND
Current Month Y ear to Date Budget YeartoDat  PreviousYTD Prev %
Actua Actual Percentage Budget
Revenues
Property TaxesAudit $ 97.71 $ 3,593.88 8,993.00 3996 $ 3489.15 44.17
Interest Audit 0.12 0.80 1.00 80.00 0.15 15.00
Total Revenues 97.83 3,594.68 8,994.00 39.97 3,489.30 44.16
Expenses
Professional Service-A 2,000.00 7,950.00 7,725.00 102.91 5,725.00 74.11
Total Expenses 2,000.00 7,950.00 7,725.00 102.91 5,725.00 74.11
Net Income $ (1,90217) $ (4,355.32) $ 1,269.00 (34321 $

(2,235.70) (1,270.28



Revenues
Property Taxes-PDRM
Interest-PDRMA

Total Revenues

Expenses

PDRMA Workshops
Professiona Services,
Trade Services
Security Reference Ch
PDRMA Premium
Safety Supplies

Total Expenses

Net Income

Community Pk District LaGrange Pk

Income Statement

For the Five Months Ending September 30, 2015
LIABILITY INSURANCE FUND

Current Month

$

$

Actual

Y ear to Date
Actual

Budget

469.77 $ 17,28898 $ 43,280.00

0.36 0.70 1.00
470.13 17,289.68 43,281.00
0.00 0.00 325.00
2,758.06 2,858.11 6,695.00
0.00 0.00 1,000.00
18.50 18.50 0.00
0.00 12,212.64 23,000.00
368.80 555.75 1,500.00
3,145.36 15,645.00 32,520.00
(2,675.23) $ 164468 $ 10,761.00

Y ear to Dat
Percentage

399 $
70.00

39.95

0.00
42.69
0.00
0.00
53.10
37.05

48.11

1528 $

PreviousYTD Prev %

Budget
17,445.71 44.16
0.39 3.90
17,446.10 4414
30.00 9.23
69.44 1.29
993.00 39.72
0.00 0.00
11,386.08 48.45
570.02 57.00
13,048.54 39.57
67.19

4,397.56



Community Pk District LaGrange Pk

Income Statement
For the Five Months Ending September 30, 2015
SEASPAR
Current Month Y ear to Date Budget YeartoDat  PreviousYTD Prev %
Actua Actual Percentage Budget
Revenues
Property Taxes-SEAS  $ 337.32 $ 1280794 $ 26,043.00 4918 $ 39,252.84 42.09
Interest-SEASPAR 2.46 14.13 20.00 70.65 7.70 38.50
Total Revenues 339.78 12,822.07 26,063.00 49.20 39,260.54 42.09
Expenses
Full Time Wages-Boar 826.58 4,226.19 10,758.34 39.28 4,841.58 40.59
ADA Portable Restroo 0.00 0.00 4,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
ADA Assesihility 0.00 0.00 40,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Specia Rec-Instrutors 0.00 815.18 5,000.00 16.30 1,118.19 86.01
SEASPAR Contributio 0.00 28,735.50 60,805.00 47.26 34,590.50 56.85
Other Expense-Seaspar 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20.00 0.00
Total Expenses 826.58 33,776.87 120,563.34 28.02 40,570.27 35.57

Net Income $  (486.80) $ (20,954.80) $ (94,500.34) 2217 $ (1,309.73)  6.30




Revenues

Property Taxes-Bond& $

Interest- Bond& Interes
Total Revenues
Expenses

Bonds & Interest-Profe
Bond Principal

Bond Interest

Total Expenses

Net Income

Community Pk District LaGrange Pk

Income Statement

BOND & INTEREST FUND

Current Month Y ear to Date Budget
Actual Actua

3,003.93 $ 110,470.77 $ 243,300.00
10.32 35.53 25.00
3,014.25 110,506.30 243,325.00
0.00 250.00 250.00

0.00 0.00 170,000.00

0.00 36,425.00 72,850.00

0.00 36,675.00 243,100.00
301425 $ 7383130 $ 225.00

Y ear to Dat
Percentage

4541
142.12

45.42

100.00
0.00
50.00
15.09

32,813.9

For the Five Months Ending September 30, 2015

Previous YTD

$ 105,895.41

10.65

105,906.06

250.00
0.00

38,900.00
39,150.00

$ 66,756.06

Prev %
Budget

43.52
0.00

43.53

83.33

0.00
49.87
16.09

0.00



Community Pk District LaGrange Pk

Income Statement

For the Five Months Ending September 30, 2015

CAPITAL PROJECT FUND #10

Current Month Y ear to Date Budget Y ear to Dat
Actua Actual Percentage

Revenues
Interest Earned-Fund#  $ 2892 $ 14455 $ 250.00 57.82
Fund Transfer In 0.00 0.00 39,000.00 0.00
Donation & Grants-#1 0.00 0.00 493,214.00 0.00
Veterans Memorial Fu 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Total Revenues 28.92 144.55 532,464.00 0.03

Expenses
Wages-Part Tme-Cap 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Professional Services 0.00 492.00 50,500.00 0.97
Trade Services- Cap Pr 1,700.00 8,558.10 1,001,783.0 0.85
Supplies-Cap Proj 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Equipment-Cap Projec 0.00 4,026.51 3,000.00 134.22
Total Expenses 1,700.00 13,076.61 1,055,283.0 124
Net Income $ (1,671.08) $ (12,932.06) $ (522,819.00 247

Previous YTD

$ 111.83
0.00

4,314.00
4,890.00

9,315.83

965.58
43,285.55
51,840.94
11,918.55

6,274.99

114,285.61

$ (104,969.78

Prev %
Budget

22.37
0.00
1.07

489.00

1.76

193.12
50.58
5.69
56.76
17.33

10.80

19.91



Community Pk District LaGrange Pk
Income Statement
For the Five Months Ending September 30, 2015
MEMORIAL FUND

Current Month Y ear to Date Budget
Actual Actual

Revenues

Interest Earned- Fund ~ $ 008 $ 020 $ 1.00
VMF Donations 100.00 5,028.00 2,000.00
Total Revenues 100.08 5,028.20 2,001.00
Expenses

Wages-Part Tme-Mem 25.46 482.63 700.00
Supplies-Memorial Pro 0.00 3,424.92 1,000.00
Total Expenses 25.46 3,907.55 1,700.00
Net Income $ 7462 $ 112065 $ 301.00

YeartoDat  PreviousYTD

Percentage

2000 $
251.40

251.28

68.95
342.49

229.86

37231 $

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00

Prev %
Budget

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00
0.00

0.00

0.00



Revenues
01-401
01-402
01-403
01-490
02-401
02-403
02-405
02-408
02-490
03-401
03-403
04-401
04-403
05-401
05-403
06-401
06-403
08-401
08-403
09-401
09-403
10-403
10-407
10-408
10-409
11-403
11-408

Expenses
01-501
01-505
01-511
01-601
01-603
01-604
01-606
01-607
01-608
01-610
01-612
01-701
01-702
01-703
01-704
01-705

Corporate Fund Taxes
Replacement Taxes
Interest Earned-Corp. Fun
Other Income - Corporate
Recreation Fund Taxes
Interest Earned - Rec. Fu
Programs Fees - General
Donations & Sponsorship
Other Income - Recreatio
Property Taxes-IMRF
Interest IMRF

Property Taxes FICA
Interest-FICA

Property Taxes Audit
Interest Audit

Property TaxessPDRMA
Interest-PDRMA
Property Taxes-SEASPA
Interest-SEASPAR
Property Taxes-Bond& In
Interest- Bond& Interest
Interest Earned-Fund#10
Fund Transfer In
Donation & Grants-#10
Veterans Memoria Fund
Interest Earned- Fund #11
VMF Donations

Total Revenues

Full Time Wages-Admin
Part Time Wages

Wages - Program Leaders
Legal Publications
Postage Stamps

Public Relations
Telephones

Association Dues
Professional Developmen
Subscriptions

Mileage Reimbursement
Park Board Expense
Computer Services
Security Services

Health Insurance Admin.
Professiona Services

$

Community Pk District LaGrange Pk

Income Statement
For the Five Months Ending September 30, 2015

Current Month Y ear to Date
Actual Actual Budget
5,494.43 202,17460 $ 506,340.00
0.00 7,053.10 15,000.00
37.88 193.30 400.00
49.78 2,165.68 2,000.00
357.02 13,714.70 32,788.00
14.62 69.95 10.00
44,521.58 226,504.47 549,500.00
(526.00) 5,516.00 7,000.00
0.00 0.00 100.00
1,116.16 40,834.03 103,047.00
1.68 3.11 1.00
612.57 22,517.85 56,208.00
0.56 121 1.00
97.71 3,593.88 8,993.00
0.12 0.80 1.00
469.77 17,288.98 43,280.00
0.36 0.70 1.00
337.32 12,807.94 26,043.00
2.46 14.13 20.00
3,003.93 110,470.77 243,300.00
10.32 35.53 25.00
28.92 144.55 250.00
0.00 0.00 39,000.00
0.00 0.00 493,214.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.08 0.20 1.00
100.00 5,028.00 2,000.00
55,731.27 670,133.48 2,128,523.00
16,423.98 85,994.41 213,554.00
4,189.78 30,553.66 51,425.00
0.00 48.00 0.00
169.44 599.40 1,100.00
74.27 1,393.74 2,000.00
172.50 172.50 1,500.00
522.95 2,065.44 7,344.00
0.00 600.00 5,400.00
365.00 631.00 4,390.00
0.00 663.00 950.00
250.00 1,250.00 3,000.00
230.00 672.71 5,200.00
144.00 2,139.17 8,300.00
2,581.73 6,123.46 12,750.00
184.68 13,822.11 53,063.85
1,880.00 5,831.00 16,000.00

%

39.93
47.02
48.33
108.28
41.83
699.50
41.22
78.80
0.00
39.63
311.00
40.06
121.00
39.96
80.00
39.95
70.00
49.18
70.65
45.41
142.12
57.82
0.00
0.00
0.00
20.00
251.40

31.48

40.27
59.41

0.00
54.49
69.69
11.50
28.12
1111
14.37
69.79
41.67
12.94
25.77
48.03
26.05
36.44

Prev %
Budget

44.85
41.78
42.27

1.72
50.15
52.51
45.80

0.00

0.00
35.75

(10.00)
44.16
33.50
44.17
15.00
44.16

3.90
42.09
38.50
43.52

0.00
22.37

0.00

1.07

489.00

0.00

0.00

33.64

46.24
61.21

0.00
68.75
45.00
28.85
42.79

2.65

1.88
17.45

0.00
63.67
43.39
90.47
17.46
29.58



01-706
01-707
01-708
01-709
01-710
01-711
01-712
01-723
01-801
01-802
01-804
01-805
01-809
01-900
01-901
02-501
02-505
02-511
02-604
02-606
02-607
02-608
02-612
02-703
02-704
02-707
02-709
02-710
02-711
02-712
02-717
02-718
02-720
02-722
02-723
02-801
02-802
02-804
02-901
03-630
04-640
05-705
06-608
06-705
06-709
06-717
06-760
06-801
08-501

Office Machine Contracts
Refuse Disposals
Portable Toilets

Trade Services

Utilites - Natural Gas
Utilities - Electricity
Utilities - Water

Bank Fees

Supplies

Equipment

Repair Parts

Awards & Remembrance
Staff Uniforms
Separation Pay

Other Expenses

Full Time Wages-Rec
Part Time Wages-Prog A
Wages - Program Leaders
Program Marketing
Telephones

Association Dues
Professional Developmen
Mileage

Security Services

Health Insurance Rec.
Refuse Disposals

Trade Services

Utilites - Natural Gas
Utilities - Electricity
Utilities - Water

Program Contractual Serv
Credit Card Fees
Brochure Printing

Co-op Fees

Bank Fees

Supplies

Equipment

Repair Parts

Other Expenses

IMRF Contribution
FICA-Employer Contribu
Professional Service-Aud
PDRMA Workshops
Professional Services, Saf
Trade Services

Security Reference Check
PDRMA Premium

Safety Supplies

Full Time Wages-Board

Community Pk District LaGrange Pk

Income Statement
For the Five Months Ending September 30, 2015

Current Month

Actual
79.90
397.07
1,000.00
4,958.47
28.80
1,152.12
0.00
278.80
7,333.99
305.76
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
37.40
19,380.78
7,518.83
2,378.19
3.18
106.58
0.00
377.25
0.00
0.00
0.00
275.33
150.00
25.96
1,287.48
230.00
11,912.60
392.03
3,112.00
0.00
39.60
10,455.80
822.46
0.00
242.00
4,268.24
3,881.93
2,000.00
0.00
2,758.06
0.00
18.50
0.00
368.80
826.58

Y ear to Date

Actual
6,433.32
2,609.07
3,335.00

12,131.29
269.55
1,734.69
0.00
278.80
14,426.48
1,087.45
877.93
0.00
117.00
0.00
285.80
86,197.59
40,759.37
17,362.92
1,653.18
506.02
259.00
377.25
0.00
2,595.71
11,790.73
1,538.57
2,383.00
304.66
6,554.05
478.53
46,752.24
2,418.89
10,181.23
1,906.17
218.70
29,730.02
1,236.61
0.00
665.50
19,693.38
20,320.52
7,950.00
0.00
2,858.11
0.00
18.50
12,212.64
555.75
4,226.19

Budget
7,175.00
4,500.00
4,020.00

29,200.00
2,600.00
14,600.00
1,000.00
500.00
28,500.00
5,200.00
5,500.00
450.00
2,100.00
64,255.87
2,100.00
196,741.06
84,112.00
89,788.00
2,300.00
1,270.00
488.00
3,000.00
400.00
5,600.00
50,930.82
3,600.00
4,500.00
3,300.00
12,200.00
1,200.00
124,335.00
5,465.00
15,820.00
15,100.00
0.00
40,800.00
5,300.00
1,000.00
230.00
51,594.98
49,543.57
7,725.00
325.00
6,695.00
1,000.00
0.00
23,000.00
1,500.00
10,758.34

%

89.66
57.98
82.96
41.55
10.37
11.88
0.00
55.76
50.62
20.91
15.96
0.00
5.57
0.00
13.61
43.81
48.46
19.34
71.88
39.84
53.07
12.58
0.00
46.35
23.15
42.74
52.96
9.23
53.72
39.88
37.60
44.26
64.36
12.62
0.00
72.87
23.33
0.00
289.35
38.17
41.02
102.91
0.00
42.69
0.00
0.00
53.10
37.05
39.28

Prev %
Budget

73.34
43.10
76.09
65.96
13.57
33.71

0.00
21.20
31.20
37.14
40.50

0.00

0.00

0.00
86.33
34.84
58.80
38.04
16.42
40.58
22.50

7.86
69.35
49.66
23.39
40.48

8.88

5.16
37.65
32.48
41.32

0.00
64.63

9.82

0.00
66.16
48.52

0.00
31.39
37.99
41.61
74.11

9.23

1.29
39.72

0.00
48.45
57.00
40.59



08-708
08-709
08-717
08-780
09-705
09-790
09-791
10-505
10-705
10-709
10-801
10-802
11-505
11-801

ADA Portable Restrooms
ADA Assesihility
Specia Rec-Instrutors
SEASPAR Contribution
Bonds & Interest-Profess
Bond Principal

Bond Interest
Wages-Part Tme-Cap Fu
Professiona Services
Trade Services- Cap Proj
Supplies-Cap Proj
Equipment-Cap Project
Wages-Part Tme-Memori
Supplies-Memorial Proj

Total Expenses

Net Income

$

Community Pk District LaGrange Pk

Income Statement
For the Five Months Ending September 30, 2015

Current Month Y ear to Date
Actual Actual Budget
0.00 0.00 4,000.00
0.00 0.00 40,000.00
0.00 815.18 5,000.00
0.00 28,735.50 60,805.00
0.00 250.00 250.00
0.00 0.00 170,000.00
0.00 36,425.00 72,850.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 492.00 50,500.00
1,700.00 8,558.10 1,001,783.00
0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 4,026.51 3,000.00
25.46 482.63 700.00
0.00 3,424.92 1,000.00
117,318.28 613,060.85 2,787,187.49
(61,587.01) $ 57,07263 $ (658,664.49)

%

0.00
0.00
16.30
47.26
100.00
0.00
50.00
0.00
0.97
0.85
0.00
134.22
68.95
342.49

22.00

(8.66)

Prev %
Budget

0.00
0.00
86.01
56.85
83.33
0.00
49.87
193.12
50.58
5.69
56.76
17.33
0.00
0.00

26.35

(1.18)
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October 8, 2015

Community Park District Board of Commissioners
Aleks Briedis, Executive Director

Drinking Fountain Discussion

| had staff call around to our surrounding communities to ask about drinking fountains in their parks. All

3 parks in Oakbrook have fountains; 4 out of 8 in Westchester have fountains; 1 out of 9 in Brookfield

have fountains; all but 1 park in Riverside have fountains; Forest Park has 3 fountains in their one park;

all 23 parks in Downers Grove have fountains; and 9 out of 12 parks have fountains in Western Springs.

Also attached to this memo are the 14 responses from IPRA’s message board.

Itis very difficult to put an exact cost of maintaining the drinking fountains as time and materials specific

to the fountains was not kept. From speaking with Maintenance Supervisor, Martin Healy, he stated

that during the summer months, they would perform daily checks on all of the fountains at each of the

parks. Almost daily they would be repairing faucets, sometimes more than once in a day. The largest

issues were sticks being wedged into the buttons to keep the water running, sticks in the faucet to have

the water spray everywhere, broken push button springs and clogged sewers.

The clogged sewers were due to chips and sand being put in the drain. Cleaning these out would require

borrowing equipment from the Village. Supervisor Healy reported that one pipe was so clogged it had
to be completely replaced. The push button springs cost about $100 in parts to replace.

The three main calls from residents were running fountains, clogged drains or broken buttons.

When | asked John Vann on the cost of the fountains, he responded: Typically these are going for $3000

or so, $ 4500 if you want bottle filler and two level drinking fountains. Add S 3000 for new valves and

water lines. It is good to try and drain them into a pit with a manhole and / or storm line somehow, that

way they can be serviced. | usually budget around $ 7000 if someone wants a new fountain from

scratch. You should not need a backflow preventer, unless you have a spigot on the fountain and / or

other hose bibs on the line. All depends on the plumbing inspector.

The main reason to have fountains in the parks is to provide residents with an amenity. There were also

other reasons given by residents at the August Board meeting.

In the end, this comes down to a monetary and philosophical decision to be made by the Board. My
recommendation is that there are three options for the Board to consider:

1)
2)
3)

Continue with the previous Board’s recommendation of not replacing fountains
Direct staff to install new fountains as funds are available through the budgeting process
Not make a final decision now and discuss during the budgeting process

Please contact me with any questions.



Our Board decided about 5 years ago to stop fixing broken drinking fountains. All of them were finally
broken this year and removed. The Board asked me to look into what other districts are doing.

Do you currently have water fountains in your parks?
Are you replacing broken water fountains?
Are you including water fountains in new construction projects?

Thanks!

Aleks Briedis CPRP

Executive Director

Community Park District of La Grange Park
La Grange Park IL

708-354-4580

We have no drinking fountains in our parks that the District maintains. It would be a good amenity at
our major parks.

Don Kappel CPRP
Deputy Director
Dundee Township Park District

We do have water fountains in all of our parks. Maintaining them is a constant battle, however. We do
include them in every major project.

Evelyn Gleason CPRP
Director of Parks and Recreation
Midlothian Park District

We continue to maintain fountains in our community parks. The fountains that are in our neighborhood
parks and tot lots are being removed as they break.

Daryl Cole CPRP
Superintendent of Park Planning
Channahon Park District



Mundelein Park District has drinking fountains in four of 28 parks. Recently we did replace a broken
fountain and used the opportunity to better our park by meeting ADA requirements as well as matching
the color of the new fountain to a nearby playground. Water fountains are considered as a possibility in
improvement projects as well.

Derek Solberg
Superintendent of Parks
Mundelein Park & Recreation Dist.

Good Morning,

We have water fountains in all of our parks and it is most definitely a maintenance issue. The valves
constantly have problems and are pricey to replace. | would also strongly warn anyone that is thinking
about installing a water fountain near a sand pit. Anywhere that we have sand close to a water fountain
is @ major maintenance issue. The little buggers dump sand down the drain and their parents are right
there watching them do it. | am going to national conference hoping to see some new fountain designs.
We are looking at a fountain that actually drains on the ground (no drain assembly) which would
eliminate one of our issues. Whether or not the fountain causes other issues is what we are also looking
into, i.e. staining concrete, eroding the slab, rusting the base, etc. Part of me wants to hire an engineer
and get in the business of designing water fountains! Ha!

As far as projects go, we always look at water fountains as an added amenity. The ones that have the
dog bowl at the bottom are always popular. | usually have water fountains as an alternate on the
bidding documents so that you can make a more accurate decision on whether or not you want to add it
to your project.

Chris Lindgren
Assistant Superintendent of Buildings & Grounds
Park District of Oak Park

We have 1 water fountain in all of our parks that contain updated playground structures. We do keep
them in working order. Both of our water fountains are decorative and were donated by local
organizations. We do not currently include them in new construction projects.

Joseph Fry
Director
Murphysboro Park District



We have them in most of our parks. When they break we fix them and or replace them. Two big things
people are asking for is shade and water.

Brian McKenna
Superintendent of Parks
Rolling Meadows Park District

We currently have drinking fountains at our community sized park sites, not at neighborhood / mini park
sites. One fountain was replaced this spring and was upgraded to include; dog fountain, bottle filler and
regular drinking fountain, because of its close proximity to one of our heavily used walking paths.

Drinking fountains are only added to or replaced at our larger park sites, because they already have the
utility connections, adding this to smaller park sites would increase our budget for renovations.

Dawn Banks
Director of Maintenance/Planning
Lemont Park District

We currently have 8 fountains at 6 park sites. This is down from originally having 16 in 14 parks.

Fountains that were repeat problems for us over the years were not repaired and decommissioned. The
maintenance can for sure be costly. Those that remained were replaced a few years back to make
accessible through ADA.

We do try to include new or replace fountains if possible to larger parks as part of any new construction.

Ryan Veldman
Superintendent of Parks
Tinley Park Park District

The majority of our Parks have drinking fountains and in some cases more than one. All are maintained
and repaired as needed, new construction includes keeping and or adding new ones.

Michael Rea APRP
Superintendent of Parks
Skokie Park District



We have retained drinking fountains in most of our parks and still receive requests to have them
installed in parks without. It could be argued that the advent of water bottles has made them obsolete.
On the flip side, many folks tote water bottles around and like to have opportunities to fill them
wherever they go. As our parks are renovated, we've begun retrofitting drinking fountains with bottle
fillers and even dog drinking bowls.

Rick Stumpf CPRP
Director of Planning & Projects
Park District of Highland Park

We have a drinking fountain in almost every park and several of those parks have multiple fountains.
Additionally, have been adding in new fountains with projects and making sure to replace those that are
not ADA compliant.

Terry Wolf
Superintendent of Building & Grounds
Park Ridge Park District

We have drinking fountains on all of our shelters at larger parks and a number of stand alone fountains
at other parks. Most are the two level MDF style. We continue to maintain them and replace as
necessary. Currently we are considering converting them to styles with the bottle fillers. One thing to
note is that many of our fountains are at parks where we either have sports or trails.

Good luck!

Robert Sperl CPRP
Director of Parks and Planning
Wheaton Park District
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Date: September 25, 2015

To: Community Park District Board of Commissioners
From: Aleks Briedis, Executive Director

RE: Levy Overview

Below is my attempt to explain how the Levy works in regards to our Budget:
Taxes collected in the current year are from the previous year. (i.e. 2014 taxes are collected in 2015)
Taxes are distributed to us throughout the year when Cook County receives them.
There are two tax bills that are sent to residents. One around January, the other around June.
The January tax bill is 55% of the entire taxes collected the previous year.
The June tax bill is the remainder of taxes owed.
Cook County’s tax year does not coincide with our budget year.
Looking at our 15-16 budget, we receive:

June 2015 tax bill (remainder of 2014 taxes)

January 2016 tax bill (1* part of 2015 taxes, which is 55% of the total of 2014 collected)
This makes budgeting little tricky as our budget contains two different levy amounts.

Every November, we pass a Levy Ordinance that asks the Cook County Clerk to collect a certain amount
for each of our funds.

Cook County sets a limiting rate of how much more additional tax we can collect without going to
referendum. This amount is 5% or CPI-U, whichever is less. Last year’s CPI-U was .8% This is known as
the Property Tax Extension Limitation Law (PTELL), also known as the Tax Cap law.

To capture the most taxes available to us through increases of the Equalized Assessed Valuation (EAV),
we ask for a 4.9% increase over the previous year’s distribution.

Our Bond Fund and SEASPAR Fund do not fall under PTELL. The Bond Fund levy rate is set when the
bonds were received. The SEASPAR Fund has a tax rate ceiling of .04, but this fund can only be used for
special recreation purposes. In 2014, we levied .009 for this fund.

After the limiting rate is set by the County Clerk, the Clerk reduces the amount of funds that we request
by that limiting rate. In previous years, this would affect all of the PTELL funds and proportionately
lower the amounts of each fund. | will be requesting an ordinance be passed that asks the clerk to take
all of the reduction out of the Corporate Fund.

With the levy ordinance that | will be proposing, | am trying to balance out the fund balances to be
within our fund balance policy by using the taxes collected January through April 2016.



A B C D E F G H
15-16 Budget Estimated 54% of Total estimated Difference Budgeted Estimated Fund
Revenues collected Y/E Proposed Levy and levy from budget Fund Balance Balance with Levy Fund Balance Policy

Corporate S 506,340.00 S 203,250.51 $ 291,600.00 S 494,850.51 S (11,489.49) $ 395,379.00 S 383,889.51 over S 370,816.00
IMRF $ 103,047.00 S 41,289.60 S 11,340.00 S 52,629.60 S (50,417.40) S 72,609.00 S 22,191.60 S 12,898.00 | to| $ 25,797.00
FICA S 56,208.00 S 22,660.62 S 27,540.00 S 50,200.62 S (6,007.38) S 19,652.00 S 13,644.62 S 12,385.00 | to| $ 24,771.00
Audit S 8,993.00 S 3,614.58 S 3,780.00 S 7,394.58 S (1,598.42) S 3,871.00 S 2,272.58 S 1,931.00 | to| S 3,862.00
Liability S 43,280.00 S  17,377.78 $ 19,710.00 S 37,087.78 S (6,192.22) S 16,223.00 S 10,030.78 S 8,130.00 | to| $ 16,260.00
Recreation S 32,788.00 S 13,207.11 S  37,800.00 S 51,007.11 S 18,219.11 S 399,641.00 S 417,860.11 over S 500,610.00
SEASPAR  |$  26,043.00] [$ 12,47800] [$ 2160000] |3 34078.00] [$ 8035.00] |3 (740700 [s 628.00] | none

|

Proposed 2015 * Decreased with reduction factor

Levy

Corporate S 540,000.00
IMRF S 21,000.00
FICA S 51,000.00 4
Audit S 7,000.00
Liability S 36,500.00
Recreation S 70,000.00
SEASPAR S 40,000.00
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Date: October 8, 2015

To: Community Park District Board of Commissioners
From: Aleks Briedis, Executive Director

RE: Levy Spreadsheet Explanation

(A) 15-16 Budget Revenues
This is the revenue we budgeted to collect through taxes during our fiscal year.

(B) Estimated collected Y/E
This is the amount of taxes we estimate to collect before December 31%, using the current levy rate.

These taxes come from the June 2015 tax bill. | estimated conservatively.

(C) 54% of Proposed Levy
This is the amount of taxes we estimate to receive between January and April 2016 using the

(I)Proposed 2015 Levy. The reason it is 54% and not 55% is to help offset refunds and people not paying
their taxes.

Ix.54=C

(D) Total estimated and levy
This is the (B) Estimated collected Y/E and (C) 54% of Proposed Levy added together to get an estimate
of total taxes collected during our 15-16 fiscal year.

B+C=D

(E) Difference from budget
This is difference between the (A) 15-16 Budget Revenues and the (D) Total estimated and levy.

D-A=E

(F) Budgeted Fund Balance
This is the fund balance we had budgeted in the 15-16 Budget. These fund balances were updated using

our audited year end fund balances from the 14-15 Budget.

(G) Estimated Fund Balance with Levy

This is the estimated fiscal year end fund balance using the proposed 2015 levy.
E+F=G

(H) Fund Balance Policy

Using our 15-16 Budget figures, this is what the figures are per our fund balance policy. All funds except
for the Recreation Fund will be within our fund balance policy. | plan on getting the fund within policy
through the 16-17 Budget process.

(1) Proposed 2015 Levy
These will be the amounts | will be requesting in the Levy Ordinance.




COMMUNITY PARK DISTRICT OF LA GRANGE PARK
ANNUAL TAX LEVY ORDINANCE NO. 03-2015 - DRAFT

AN ORDINANCE LEVYING TAXES AND ASSESSING TAXES FOR THE FISCAL
YEAR BEGINNING MAY 1, 2016 AND ENDING APRIL 30, 2017 FOR THE

COMMUNITY PARK DISTRICT OF LA GRANGE PARK, STATE OF ILLINOIS,
COUNTY OF COOK

Be it ordained by the Board of Park Commissioners of the Community Park
District of La Grange Park, Cook Counties, lllinois, that:

SECTION 1: A tax for the following sum of money, totaling $765,500 or as much
thereof as may be authorized by law, to defray expenses and liabilities of the Park
District.

I. CORPORATE FUND
Personnel Services
Administrative Expenses
Contractual Services

Equipment and Supplies

385,000
65,000
50,000

40,000 $ 540,000

II. RECREATION FUND
For Recreation Program Expense not Paid
with Program Fees and Charges $ 70,000

[ll. ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND
For payment of Employer Contributions to the
lllinois Municipal Retirement Fund Pursuant to
40 ILCS 5/7-17 $ 21,000

IV. SOCIAL SECURITY FUND
For funding the Employer portion of a
Social Security Obligation pursuant to
40 ILCS 5/21-110 $ 51,000

V. AUDIT FUND
For Payment of Independent Annual Audit
by a Certified Public Accountant
Pursuant to 50 ILCS 310/9 $ 7,000

VI. LIABILITY FUND
For Payment of Insurance Premiums and
Related Risk Management Expenses
Pursuant to 745 ILCS10/09 $ 36,500



VIl. SPECIAL RECREATION FUND
For Payment of Expenses to Offer Joint
Recreation Services for Persons that Have a

Disability pursuant to 70 ILCS 1205/5-8 $ 40,000

$ 765,500
RECAPITULATION

CORPORATE FUND LEVY $ 540,000
RECREATION FUND LEVY $ 70,000
ILLINOIS MUNICIPAL RETIREMENT FUND LEVY $ 21,000
SOCIAL SECURITY FUND LEVY $ 51,000
AUDIT FUND LEVY $ 7,000

$

$

$

LIABILITY FUND LEVY 36,500

SPECIAL RECREATION FUND LEVY 40,000
765,500

SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Park District is hereby directed to file a
certified copy of this Ordinance with the County Clerk of Cook County, Illinois as
provided by law.

SECTION 3. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its
passage and approval as provided by law.

PASSED this 9th day of November, 2015.

APPROVED this 9th day of November, 2015.

Karen Boyd, President

ATTEST:

Lucy Stastny, Secretary
AYES:
NAYS:

ABSENT:



CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
COMMUNITY PARK DISTRICT OF LA GRANGE PARK, ILLINOIS

COUNTY OF COOK

|, Karen Boyd, do hereby certify that | am duly qualified and acting
President and presiding officer of the COMMUNITY PARK DISTRICT OF LA GRANGE
PARK, Cook County, lllinois; and as such presiding officer I certify that the levy
ordinance, a copy of which is attached, was adopted pursuant to, and in all respects in
compliance with the provisions of the Illinois Property Tax Code — Truth in Taxation
Law, 35 ILCS 200/18-60 through 18-100.

This certificate applies to the 2015 levy.

Karen Boyd, President

Community Park District of La Grange Park
1501 Barnsdale Road

La Grange Park, lllinois 60526

Date: November 9, 2015

(SEAL)



CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
COMMUNITY PARK DISTRICT OF LA GRANGE PARK, ILLINOIS
COUNTY OF COOK

I, Lucy Stastny, do hereby certify that | am duly qualified and acting
Secretary of the Board of Park Commissioners of the Community Park District of
La Grange Park, Cook County, lllinois, and as such am the keeper of the records and
files of the Board of Commissioners of said park District.

| further certify that the foregoing is a full, true and complete copy of the
ordinance adopted at the regular meeting of said Board of Commissioners of said
District held on the 9th day of November, 2015 entitled:

“2015 ANNUAL TAX LEVY ORDINANCE”

IN WITNESS THEREOF | affix my official signature and seal of this office
at La Grange Park, lllinois, this ninth day of November 2015.

(SEAL)

Lucy Stastny, Secretary



Ordinance No. 04-2015 DRAFT

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR
SPECIFIC REDUCTIONS OF THE 2015
PROPERTY TAX LEVY PURSUANT TO THE
PROPERTY TAX EXTENSION LIMITATION LAW.

WHEREAS, the Board of Park Commissioners of the Community Park District of La Grange
Park has adopted a property tax levy for the Community Park District of La Grange Park; and

WHEREAS, the Community Park District of La Grange Park is subject to the Property Tax
Extension Limitation Law, 35 ILCS §200/18-185 et seq.; and

WHEREAS, the property tax levy enacted by the Community Park District of La Grange Park
may need to be reduced by the Cook County Clerk so as to conform to the Property Tax Extension
Limitation Law;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF PARK COMMISSIONERS OF THE
COMMUNITY PARK DISTRICT OF LA GRANGE PARK, COUNTY OF COOK, AND STATE OF ILLINOIS:

SECTION 1: If a reduction in the levy of the Community Park District of La Grange Park is
required pursuant to the Property Tax Extension Limitation Law, then the Cook County Clerk is
hereby directed to reduce the Corporate Fund levy of the Community Park District of La Grange
Park by the entire reduction amount (100%), which may be required by the Property Tax Extension
Limitation Law. If the required reduction is larger than the total Corporate Fund levy, then the
Cook County Clerk shall proportionally reduce the levy of each of the other funds by the
difference.

SECTION 2: This ordinance shall pertain to the tax year 2015 levy.

SECTION 3: This ordinance shall take effect from the date of its passage and approval as
provided by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the Board of Park Commissioners of the Community Park
District of La Grange Park, Cook County, lllinois, this ot day of November, 2015.

Karen Boyd, President

ATTEST:

Lucy Stastny, Secretary
AYES:
NAYS:

ABSENT:
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Date: October 8, 2015

To: Community Park District Board of Commissioners
From: Aleks Briedis, Executive Director

RE: Internet and Phone

| prepared a cost analysis of using four different providers for phone and/or internet services. These are
AT&T, Comcast, Megapath and nexVortex. Spreadsheets are attached.

Currently our internet speed is 16MB. This has become too slow for our operations. And with
upgrading to on-line registration in the future, this speed will not be fast enough.

Currently we use AT&T for both internet and phone with an average cost of $253 per month. This
amount changes due to long distance charges with AT&T.

Not included in any of the quotes or costs are the phone lines to the maintenance facility or the
electronic sign. These two lines will stay with AT&T.

At the meeting, | will answer any questions about any of the options. Below are my recommendations:

Option #3
If the Board decides just to increase our internet speed, this is my top option.

Option #2 would be less expensive, however 45MB is the highest available speed with AT&T, and the
speed is not guaranteed. Also as stated previously, AT&T charges for long distance phone calls.

Using Comcast would put us into a 3 year contract with them. If we were to upgrade to a VOIP system
in the next three years, option #7 would then become our only choice, which | believe is too expensive.

Comcast would be running new lines into our building at a cost to them of about $3400. The speed is
guaranteed at 50MB and currently can be increased to 150MB. There is no extra cost for long distance
calls.

Option #5
If the Board decides to move forward with a VOIP system, this is my top option.

This option has an upfront cost of $5900 for equipment and installation; however we own the
equipment whereas with the other options it is leased. The cost savings would be realized through the
lower monthly cost in the second year. By year 8, the overall costs of the VOIP system would be less
than the non-VOIP system.

With the possibility of a property tax freeze, my final recommendation is Option #3. After 3 years, we
can revisit upgrading our phone system to VOIP.

Please contact me with any questions.



Current

Internet (16 MB) AT&T $60
Phone AT&T $193
Total $253
Non-VOIP
Option #1
Internet (50 MB) Comcast $128
Phone AT&T $193
Total $321
Notes: 3 year contract for internet

Option #2
Internet (45 MB) AT&T $100
Phone AT&T $193
Total $293
Notes: AT&T maxes at 45 MB

$65/mo for internet for 3 mo.

voip

Option #5
Internet (50 MB) Comcast $128
VOIP nexVortex $109
Total $237
Notes: $5900 equipment and install

we own equipment

Option #6
Internet Megapath $641
VOIP Megapath S0
Total $641
Notes: $300 install

equipment leased

Option #3
Internet (50 MB) Comcast $303
Phone Comcast S0
Total $303
Notes: 3 year contract

Comcast VOIP when upgrade
$120 install

Option #7
Internet (50 MB) Comcast $128
VOIP Comcast $530
Total $658
Notes: 3 year contract

$403 install
equipment leased

Option #4
Internet (50 MB) Megapath $345
Phone Megapath S0

Total

$345




non-VOIP volIP
Year Option #1 Option #2 Option #3 Option #4 Option #5 Option #6 Option #7

1/ $ 3,852.00 [ S 3,411.00 | $ 3,756.00 | $ 4,140.00 S 8,744.00 | $ 7,992.00 | $ 8,229.00

2|'$ 7,704.00 | S 6,927.00 [ S 7,392.00 [ $ 8,280.00 $ 11,588.00 | $ 15,684.00 | $ 16,125.00

3| $ 11,556.00 | S 10,443.00 | S 11,028.00 | $ 12,420.00 $ 14,432.00 | $ 23,376.00 | S 24,021.00

4| $ 15,408.00 | $ 13,959.00 | $ 14,664.00 | $ 16,560.00 $ 17,276.00 | $ 31,068.00 | $ 31,917.00

5| $ 19,260.00 | $ 17,475.00 | S 18,300.00 | $ 20,700.00 $ 20,120.00 | $ 38,760.00 | $ 39,813.00

6] $23,112.00 | $ 20,991.00 | $ 21,936.00 | $ 24,840.00 $ 22,964.00 | S 46,452.00 | S 47,709.00

7| $ 26,964.00 | S 24,507.00 | $ 25,572.00 | $ 28,980.00 $ 25,808.00 | $ 54,144.00 | $ 55,605.00

8| $ 30,816.00 | S 28,023.00 | $ 29,208.00 | $ 33,120.00 $ 28,652.00 | $ 61,836.00 | $ 63,501.00

9| $ 34,668.00 | $ 31,539.00 | $ 32,844.00 | $ 37,260.00 $ 31,496.00 | $ 69,528.00 | $ 71,397.00

10( $ 38,520.00 | $ 35,055.00 | $ 36,480.00 | $ 41,400.00 $ 34,340.00 | $ 77,220.00 | $ 79,293.00

Yearly Average $ 3,852.00 $ 3,505.50 $ 3,648.00 $ 4,140.00 $ 3,434.00 $ 7,722.00 S 7,929.30
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